

[bookmark: _GoBack]LOC Clarifications Memorandum
To:	Solicited Vendors for Letter of Configuration (LOC) Number 40971, dated September 18, 2014 for the Mississippi Department of Employment Secuirty
From:	Craig P. Orgeron, Ph.D.
Date:	October 24, 2014
Subject: 	Clarifications to Specifications and Answers to Vendor Questions
Contact Name:	Ben Garrett
Contact Phone Number: 	601-432-8138
Contact E-mail Address:	ben.garrett@its.ms.gov
LOC Number 40971 is hereby amended as follows: 

1. Attachment A, Cost Information Form is being replaced by the attached Revised Attachment A, Cost Information Form.
2. The Procurement Project Schedule in Section 3 of the LOC is being amended as follows:
	Task
	Date

	Release of LOC
	Thursday, September 18, 2014

	Deadline for Vendors’ Written Questions
	Tuesday, September 30, 2014 at 3:00 p.m. Central Time

	Addendum with Vendors’ Questions and Answers
	Tuesday, October 17, 2014
Friday, October 24, 2014

	Proposals Due
	[bookmark: DueDate]Wednesday, May 21, 2014Tuesday, October 28, 2014 at 3:00 p.m. Central Time
Friday, November 7, 2014 at 3:00 p.m. Central Time

	Begin Proposal Evaluation
	Wednesday, October 28, 2014
Friday, November 7, 2014 at 3:00 p.m. Central Time

	Notification of Award 
	Tuesday, November 14, 2014
Wednesday, December 3, 2014




The following questions were submitted to ITS and are being presented as they were submitted, except to remove any reference to a specific vendor.  This information should assist you in formulating your response.

Question 1: Have they already purchased the EMC Avamar Gen 4-7.8TB node at Primary and    DR?

Response: Yes.

Question 2:  Have they purchased the DataDomain DD620?

Response:  Yes.

Question 3: What is the size of a full backup?

Response:  Size of backups varies from server to server. The size of bytes being protected range from 4GB being the lowest to 1.2TB being the highest.

Question 4: What I/O protocols are used with DB2? (SAN, ISCSI, NAS, …)

Response: SAN

Question 5: What are the largest current and expected cpu and memory resource requirements for   a single VM?

Response: 6 cores and 48GB

Question 6: Would a converged infrastructure that used a Hypervisor other than VMWare be considered, if it supported all of the other required functionality and was equal or lower cost.

Response: No. VMware has been set as the standard.

Question 7:     Given that Disk Storage is a rapidly changing technology, are the sizes of the disk drives listed for the storage reference architecture firm requirements, or would other size drives that met the capacity and performance requirements be acceptable?

Response: The sizes listed are not firm.  As long as MDES receives the minimum IOPs specified, size ranges of 300GB, 600GB, and 900GB for 15K/10K drives and 1TB, 2TB, and 3TB for 7.2K drives would be acceptable.

Question 8:  Are you willing to consider  non-blade form factors for the servers so long as they are integrated into a pre-built and tested, converged infrastructure, that is delivered preassembled?

Response: No. Blades are simpler to install when the system is expanded.

Question 9: Does the requirement for a single point if 1st level support, imply that all support issues must be handled by the Mgr serving as the point of contact?  

Response: Every member of the first level support staff should have knowledge sufficient to resolve most of the problems with the entire HW/SW stack including the  storage, servers, networking components and related software.

Question 10:  Is LOC #40971 written for a particular product brand?

Response:  Vblock is the preferred solution, but other solutions will be considered if they       meet the mandatory requirements.

Question 11:  If LOC #40971 was written for a particular product brand can the Bill of Materials be     published?

Response: No.

Question 12:   If LOC #40971 was written for a particular product brand and the Bill of Materials cannot be published, how will the agency compare apples to apples as well as score functionality?

Response: Solutions will be scored based on the scoring criteria set forth in the LOC.

Question 13: Are they going to buy new equipment, and trade in the old in for credit on new equipment, or is this just a buy back? Thanks

Response: The trade-ins are for credit on this purchase.

Question 14:   Is there a list of MDES’s current VMware and Red Hat licenses that are eligible to be used on the Converged Architecture and Reference Architecture, including their current support levels and end dates?

Response:  Vendors will need to provide the cost per unit to purchase the following software.        
· vCenter Server Standard license
· Red Hat Enterprise Linux Server – Standard for DR.      

Below is the current list of licenses:

State Office Site

Qty.       Item________________________      Support                Expiration Date
1              vCenter Server Standard                    Basic                    10/31/15
10            vSphere 5 Enterprise Plus                  Basic                    10/31/15
6              vCloud Suite 5 Enterprise                   Production          Just renewed
2              Red Hat Enterprise Linux Server       Premium              02/27/15
1              Red Hat Enterprise Linux Server       Standard              02/27/15

Disaster Recovery Site

Qty.       Item________________________      Support                Expiration Date
1             vCenter Server Standard                     Basic                     05/13/15
4             vSphere 5 Enterprise Plus                   Basic                     05/13/15
                         
Disaster Recovery Site (Under MSU’s Contract)

Qty.       Item________________________          Support                Expiration Date
1             Academic vCenter Server Standard     Basic                    ??
4             Academic vSphere 5 Enterprise Plus  Basic                     ??
1             Academic vCenter SRM 5 – 25 pack     Basic                    ??


Question 15:  The industry standard is to purchase 3 years of support on infrastructure listed in this bid.  Does MDES wish to see support for 3 years upfront at time of purchase and renewals for years 4 and 5?

Response: Yes.

Question 16:  Most leasing companies will not lease just specific components in small increments.  Can cost work sheet, Attachment A be amended to reference a lease price for each section, not each individual component as items should be purchased together?

Response:  As long as the cost sheet reflects all items requested, the quoted lease pricing can be grouped to reflect a price for each section.

Question 17:  What term is this lease, 3 Year or 5 year?

Response: Vendors should provide the cost for both 3 and 5 year leases and also include a cost for additional years beyond the original lease period.

Question 18: Since the State of Mississippi has a leasing company that is already approved under the Master Lease Program (DFA), in the past leasing would not be acceptable for Mississippi State Agencies unless the leasing rates were better than what the State of Mississippi had currently negotiated.  Can the current acceptable rates be specified if the Master Lease Program applies to this LOC?

Response: The Master Lease Program from DFA applies to lease-to-purchase transactions. MDES is requesting a straight lease, not a lease-to-own.

Question 19: In Section 5 Functional/Technical Specifications, bullet point 5.6 it is requested that MDES be allowed to trade in some of the existing data center equipment. Will MDES be responsible for “Removing” any confidential data that is loaded on this equipment being traded in?
 
Response: Yes.

Question 20: What connections will MDES provide for the system to be integrated into the     environment?

Response: The ports are Cisco SFP-10G-SR modules.

Question 21:   6.2.2.1 & 6.2.2.2 It is requested that new VMWare Licenses be installed – Please provide a list of what licenses MDES currently has and what level of support on each license.

Response: Please see the answer provided for Question Number 14 of this memorandum.

Question 22:  Attachment E: 5.4.1.6 – Solution must provide a single phone number for support for all components (excluding the VM operating system). Q: Since VMware is a Hypervisor and most converged architectures take support calls on the Hypervisor would it be the O/S  such as Windows and RedHat that the converged architecture is not required to be under the single number call?

Response: Yes.

Question 23: Attachment E request costs, such as Cost per TB’s.  Is this to be provided in Attachment E or should all cost be displayed on the cost worksheet, Attachment A?

Response: Please provide pricing information in the Revised Attachment A, Cost Information Form.

Question 24:   What is the current storage array at the primary site, is it being replaced, is it on the Attachment F trade-in list?

Response: That is a Sun Storage Tek 6540 array which is on the trade-in list and an EMC VNX 5100 that will be kept for other projects.

Question 25: Is 41.5TB capacity for Converged Architecture storage for primary site, usable or raw capacity?

Response: The primary site converged architecture specifications consist of the replacement of the existing Windows server infrastructure and optional infrastructure for the AccessMS test/dev systems. The Windows environment will need 41.5 TB of useable space and the optional AccessMS environment will need 34 TB of usable space (spec no. 5.4.5.4.2.2.1).

Question 26: What is minimum storage performance IOPS needed for Primary site Converged System?

Response: At minimum, 3,600 IOPS are needed.

Question 27:   Is array based replication a requirement or can we simply use DB2 HA DR, SRM and vSphere Replication?

Response:	Array based replication is a requirement.

Question 28:   Does the EMC VNX 5300 array need to stay at the DR site; if not, can it be included as part of Attachment F Trade-in equipment?

Response: The VNX array will not be a part of the trade-in equipment.

Question 29:   In Attachment A, what is meant by Converged Architecture Storage for DR site San Storage, do you mean adding disks to  existing EMC array?

Response: Attachment A should state “Reference Architecture” instead of “Converged Architecture”. Please see the Revised Attachment A, Cost Information Form.

Question 30:  What is total usable storage capacity needed at DR site?

Response: The total usable storage is 75 TB.

Question 31:  What is minimum storage performance IOPS needed for DR site?

Response: At minimum, 2,700 IOPS are needed.

Question 32:    In Attachment A, are the quantities listed in the table representative of the resources needed for MDES, Maine AND Rhode Island or is it for a single entity and we have to multiply the numbers by three?  In other words, are the quantities for the 3 entities and we need a total of 2 blade chassis and  5 blades total for MDES, Main, and Rhode Island combined? This part is confusing.  

Response:  Both the AccessMS Test/Dev primary and DR sites will require a minimum of 2 blades each. The unit price for additional blades will need to be provided. The proposal for the AccessMS Test/Dev equipment is to be provided as an optional purchase.

Question 33:    Regarding reference accounts, when we make arrangements in advance with our three account references, who from the Project team can we notify them will be contacting them? We need to set proper expectations with our install base reference customers to make it both convenient for you and them. In order to be respectful of their time, specifically who will be contacting them and over what period of time?

Response:  Vendor references will be checked at the convenience of the State between the time that responses are due and the time that an award will be made and as State personnel are available. 

Question 34:    Can you please confirm that a ConvergedSystems is needed at primary site only?

Response: Yes, a converged system is only needed at the primary site. Please see the Revised Attachment A, Cost Information Form.

Question 35:  Do we provide the VMware Licenses in the ConvergedSystems or are Enterprise licenses used   or do you mean that you want us to do a combination( LOC questions 6.2.2.1  and 6.2.2.2  are contradictory on the subject)?

Response:  MDES will utilize the existing VMware licenses on the converged system, and an additional vCenter Server Standard license will be purchased.

LOC responses are due Friday, November 7, 2014 at 3:00 p.m. (Central Time).

If you have any questions concerning the information above or if we can be of further assistance, please contact Ben Garrett at 601-432-8138 or via email at ben.garrett@its.ms.gov.

cc:  ITS Project File Number 40971
Enclosure: Revised Attachment A, Cost Information Form
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REVISED ATTACHMENT A
COST INFORMATION FORM – LOC NUMBER 40971

Please submit all unit and extended costs, as well as all required supporting details and other requested information, using the format below.

Send your completed Cost Information Form, along with your point-by-point response to the LOC, a completed Reference Information Form, and your Proposal Exception Summary Form, to the Technology Consultant listed below on or before the date and time indicated in the Procurement Project Schedule.  If all necessary information is not included, your response cannot be considered.
	ITS Technology Consultant Name:
	Ben Garrett
	RFP #
	3741

	
Company Name:
	
	Date:
	

	

Contact Name:
	
	Phone #:
	



  
  Contact E-mail: ________________________________________
	Solution for Windows Environment at Primary Site

	Quantity
	Desired
	Vendor Description
	Yearly Lease Price Option
	
	Unit Purchase  Price Option
	Retainage Amount (20%)
	Extended Price

	2
	Converged Architecture compute node chassis for Primary Site
	
	
	
	
	
	

	5
	Converged Architecture compute nodes for Primary Site
	
	
	
	
	
	

	41.5 TB
	Converged Architecture Storage for Primary Site
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total:
	
	
	
	
	



	Solution for Windows Environment at the Disaster Recovery Site

	Quantity
	Desired
	Vendor Description
	Yearly Lease Price Option
	
	Unit Purchase Price Option
	Retainage Amount (20%)
	Extended Price

	2
	Reference Architecture compute node chassis for Disaster Recovery  Site
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	Referenced  Architecture compute nodes for Disaster Recovery Site - Each blade should have (2) Intel XEON E5-2697 v2 processors with a minimum of 256 GB of memory per blade.
	
	
	
	
	
	

	15
	Converged Architecture Storage for Disaster Recovey Site - Disatery Recovery Site SAN Storage
•Additional 2TB NL-SAS 3.5 inch drives (raw)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total:
	
	
	
	
	




	Software

	Quantity
	Desired
	Description
	Unit Price
	Extended Price

	1
	vSphere Enterprise Plus 5.5 (24X7) licenses – MDES will purchase up to 6 Licenses. Please provide any tiered pricing options available.
	
	
	

	1
	Red Hat Enterprise Linux, 12 X 5 unlimited licenses
	
	
	

	Total:
	
	



	Solution for Optional AccessMS Test/Dev Environment for Primary Site

	Quantity
	Desired
	Vendor Description
	Yearly Lease Price Option
	


	Unit Purchase  Price Option
	Retainage Amount (20%)
	Extended Price

	1* 
(Min. of 2
Max. of 5)
	Converged Architecture compute nodes for Primary Site
	
	
	
	
	
	

	34 TB
	Converged Architecture Storage for Primary Site
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total:
	
	
	
	
	












	Solution for Optional AccessMS Test/Dev Environment at Disaster Recovery Site

	Quantity
	Desired
	Vendor Description
	Yearly Lease Price Option
	
	Unit Purchase Price Option
	Retainage Amount (20%)
	Extended Price

	1* 
(Min. of 2
Max. of 3)


	Referenced 
Architecture compute nodes for Disaster Recovery Site - Each blade should have (2) Intel XEON E5-2697 v2 processors with a minimum of 256 GB of memory per blade.
	
	
	
	
	
	

	15
	Reference Architecture Storage for Disaster Recovery Site – Disaster Recovery Site SAN Storage
•Additional 2TB NL-SAS 3.5 inch drives (raw)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total:
	
	








		
Installation and Training:

	Item
	Description of Services Provided
	Total Cost
	Retainage Amount (20%)
	Cost after Retainage

	Installation Charges
	
	
	
	

	Setup Time – Primary Site
	
	
	
	

	Setup Time – Disaster Recovery Site
	
	
	
	

	Training – Online – Please provide pricing only for training specifics listed in LOC.
	
	
	
	

	Training – Certification Classes for 2 MDES Employees - Please provide pricing only for training specifics listed in LOC.
	
	
	
	

	Total:
	
	
	





	Engineer Hourly Pricing:

	Job Classification
	Fully Loaded Hourly Rate

	Converged Architecture Engineer
	

	Senior Storage Engineer
	

	Senior Network Engineer
	

	Senior VMware Engineer
	








If any of the items below are included in Vendor’s proposal they must be detailed below.
Warranty:
Installation:**
Maintenance:
Training:

*MDES foresees the need to purchase multiple compute nodes for different architecture types.  Please provide pricing to acquire single units, unless there is a bulk pricing structure available. If bulk pricing is available, please show as an additional line item.

 **If Vendor travel is necessary to meet the requirements of the LOC, the Vendor should propose fully loaded costs including travel
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